
Helms A-7653                                           Page 1 of 3 Project Addendum #1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

December 17, 2020 

 

Re: Brown County Landfill Cell #4 Construction  

Helms A-7653 

 

Bid Opening: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 

  8:45 am Local Time 

 

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 

The following modifications are made to the plans and specifications for the Brown County Landfill 

Cell #4 Construction. 

 

Construction Contract and Specification Documents: 

 

1. Section 00 21 13 Instruction to Bidders; Article 24, Part 24.04: revise to read  

416 Production Street North 

PO Box 111 

Aberdeen, SD 57401 

(605) 225-1212 

Email: leifr@helmsengineering.com 

 

2. Section 01 57 00 Temporary Controls Part 3.03; add part B & C 

 

2.03 DUST CONTROL 

B. Water for dust control may be used from the existing sedimentation pond directly south 

of the Scale house pending acceptable samples prior to discharge. 

C. The Contractor shall maintain a water truck and personnel available whenever work is 

being completed at the site for dust control purposes.  The Contractor shall implement 

dust control measures whenever directed by the Owner or Engineer. 

 

3. Section 02 66 50 Landfill Piping and Fittings Part 2.01A; revise to read 

 
2.01A The pipe shall be high performance, high molecular weight, high-density polyethylene 

pipe, PE4710, DR 11, Iron Pipe Size.  The pipe shall have a minimum cell classification value 

445574C as determined by ASTM D3350. 

 

mailto:leifr@helmsengineering.com


Helms A-7653                                           Page 2 of 3 Project Addendum #1 

4. Section 32 92 19 Seeding and Fertilizing; delete part 2.04 and part 3.04 B, C & E. 
 

Delete all parts referencing straw mulch.  All mulching shall be a spray applied fiber mulch 

as specified. 

 

5. Section 33 31 00 Sewer Piping and Fittings; add part 2.11. 
 

2.11 Underdrain Pipe 
A. Underdrain pipe shall be perforated Schedule 40 PVC with a geotextile sock suitable for the 

design application. 

B. Rodent control at underdrain outlet shall be galvanized mesh (0.5-2” X 0.5-2”) attached to 

pipe end with hose clamp or similar method making the screen removable. 

 

(The above specified underdrain pipe is for Pallet Staging Area work, Alternate Bid 

Schedule 2, Bid Item # A2-4) 
 

 

 

PLANS 

 

1. Replace Sheet 3 with revised sheet attached. 

Revised version includes the addition of the earthwork table not shown. 

 

Topsoiling from stockpile shall be proposed cell access road ditch bottom installed at a 6” depth. 

 

2. Replace Sheet 5 with revised sheet attached. 

Revised version includes the addition of specified haul route to shale stockpile and estimated 

quantities for the various unclassified excavation stockpiles and their locations. 

 

3. Plan Sheet 7 Cell #4 Plan Sheet; revision to “Install 120/240V 1 Phase Secondary” note 

Existing note indicates 700 MCM wire size.  Contractor shall install 250 MCM wire size.  Existing 

wire size is 250 MCM. 

 

4. Plan Sheet 9 Sedimentation Pond Plan Sheet; Forcemain Note Comment 

Existing note indicates 795ft of 4” forcemain to be installed (forcemain also shown on plan sheet 7 

but not noted).  This would include installation of 394ft of salvaged 4” forcemain if contractor 

chooses to salvage said forcemain.  Regardless, existing forcemain must be removed completely.  

New/Salvaged forcemain shall be reimbursed by unit price under Bid Item # 36 Install Salvaged 

Storm Sewer Forcemain as measured in the field.  4” forcemain shall connect the lift station to the 

existing concrete storm sewer inlet. 

 

5. Plan Sheet 16 Typical Landfill Construction Details; Extend Leachate Collection Pipe 

Cleanout Detail. 

 

Revise detail by replacing all references of 6” to 8”.  Existing cleanout riser pipe is 8” DR11 IPS 

HDPE.  Cleanout Extension shall be 8” Sch 40 PVC connected with repair coupler suitable for the 

application. 

 

Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) shall be per SD DOT Specifications 16 gauge. 



Helms A-7653                                           Page 3 of 3 Project Addendum #1 

 

 

Attachments: 

Modified Plan Sheets 3 & 5 of the Plans. 

 

Pre Approved Products: 

 

Evotherm M1 warm mix asphalt additive is an approved alternate additive to Hydrated Lime (SD 

DOT specifications 760). 

 

ALL OTHER ITEMS OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BY__________________________________ 

PROJECT ENGINEER - HELMS AND ASSOCIATES 

================================================================= 

 

FIRM NAME: _________________________________ BY: _______________________ 

 

TITLE: ______________________________________ DATE: ______________________ 

 

 

ATTACH THIS SIGNED ADDENDUM TO THE BID FORM WHEN SUBMITTING AND/OR 

ACKNOWLEDGE THE ADDENDUM ON THE BID FORM. 

 

leifr
KMBT_C654-20180308093857

leifr
KMBT_C654-20170328084105



leifr
KMBT_C654-20170328084105

leifr
KMBT_C654-20180308093857

leifr
Typewritten Text
12/16/2020



leifr
KMBT_C654-20170328084105

leifr
KMBT_C654-20180308093857

leifr
Typewritten Text
12/16/2020


